Net revenues 5,803 4,810 4,982 24,708 19,652 20,272 20,314 20,317 18,312
Cost of sales

3,029 2,019 2,146 12,560 8,296 9,216 9,607 9,665

Three
months
ended
September
30, 2004
(2)

65

Nine months
ended September
30, 2003 (2) (148)
Nine months
ended September
30, 2004 (2) 309

(1)  The adjustment represents an opening retained earnings adjustment on January 1, 2003.

(2)  The adjustment represents the retained earnings impact of the restatement to net income in the respective period.

Edgar Filing: Teva Pharmaceutical Finance Netherlands III B.V. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 24

   The consolidated financial statements reflect the effects of the restatement on (i) net policy acquisition costs amortized and unamortized
deferred policy acquisition costs, (ii) benefits to policyholders expense and policy reserves, (iii) the Federal income tax benefit and deferred
income taxes and (iv) basic and diluted earnings per share. A summary of the effects of the restatement on reported amounts as of September 30,
2004 and December 31, 2003 is presented below.

Consolidated Balance Sheets

September 30, 2004 December 31, 2003

As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Unamortized deferred policy acquisition costs $ 151,110 $ (1) $ 151,109 $ 160,740 $ 18 $ 160,758
Policy reserves (accident and health) (541,943) (9,760) (551,703) (508,344) (10,256) (518,600)
Deferred income tax liability (32,857) 3,415 (29,442) (19,314) 3,583 (15,731)
Total shareholders' equity 203,264 (6,346) 196,918 150,734 (6,655) 144,079

   A summary of the effects of the restatement on reported amounts for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004 and September
30, 2003 is presented below.

Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income for the Three
Months Ended

September 30, 2004 September 30, 2003

As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Benefits to policyholders $ (56,151) $ (105) $ (56,256) $ (63,763) $ 145 $ (63,618)
Net policy acquisition costs amortized (1,251) 5 (1,246) (3,870) -- (3,870)
Federal income tax (provision) benefit (23,371) 35 (23,336) 13,085 (53) 13,032
Net income (loss) 41,805 (65) 41,740 (25,398) 92 (25,306)
Basic earnings per share from net income (loss) $ 1.03 $ -- $ 1.03 $ (1.20) $ -- $ (1.20)
Diluted earnings per share from net income (loss) $ 0.48 $ -- $ 0.48 $ (1.20) $ -- $ (1.20)

Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income for the Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2004 September 30, 2003

As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Benefits to policyholders $ (172,906) $ 494 $ (172,412) $ (188,803) $ (585) $ (189,388)
Net policy acquisition costs amortized (9,630) (19) (9,649) (9,065) 358 (8,707)
Federal income tax provision (14,491) (166) (14,657) (398) 79 (319)
Net income 24,568 309 24,877 772 (148) 624
Basic earnings per share from net income $ 0.68 $ -- $ 0.68 $ 0.04 $ (0.01) $ 0.03
Diluted earnings per share from net income $ 0.33 $ -- $ 0.33 $ 0.04 $ (0.01) $ 0.03
   The restatement did not have any impact on total cash flows from operations, investing or financing activities.

2.   Stock Based Employee Compensation:

   The following table reflects net income, basic and diluted earnings per share as reported and pro-forma as if the Company had adopted the
fair value based method of accounting for its stock-based employee compensation awards:

Edgar Filing: Teva Pharmaceutical Finance Netherlands III B.V. - Form 424B5

[…]

shareholders� equity as a result of the restatement as of December 31, 2002 and 2003 and the three and six months ended September 30, 2003 and
2004 was as follows:

December 31, 2002 (1) $ (6,838)
Year ended December 31, 2003 (2) 183
Three months ended September 30, 2003 (2) (92)
Three months ended September 30, 2004 (2) 65
Nine months ended September 30, 2003 (2) (148)
Nine months ended September 30, 2004 (2) 309

(1)   The adjustment represents an opening retained earnings adjustment on January 1, 2003.

(2)   The adjustment represents the retained earnings impact of the restatement to net income in the respective period.

   The consolidated financial statements reflect the effects of the restatement on (i) net policy acquisition costs amortized and unamortized
deferred policy acquisition costs, (ii) benefits to policyholders expense policy reserves, (iii) the Federal income tax benefit and deferred income
taxes and (iv) basic and diluted earnings per share. A summary of the effects of the restatement on reported amounts as of September 30, 2004
and December 31, 2003 is presented below.

Consolidated Balance Sheets

September 30, 2004 December 31, 2003

As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Unamortized deferred policy acquisition costs $ 151,110 $ (1) $ 151,109 $ 160,740 $ 18 $ 160,758
Policy reserves (accident and health) (541,943) (9,760) (551,703) (508,344) (10,256) (518,600)
Deferred income tax liability (32,857) 3,415 (29,442) (19,314) 3,583 (15,731)
Total shareholders' equity 203,264 (6,346) 196,918 150,734 (6,655) 144,079

Edgar Filing: Teva Pharmaceutical Finance Netherlands III B.V. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 35

   A summary of the effects of the restatement on reported amounts for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004 and September
30, 2003 is presented below.

Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income for the Three
Months Ended

September 30, 2004 September 30, 2003

As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Benefits to policyholders $ (56,151) $ (105) $ (56,256) $ (63,763) $ 145 $ (63,618)
Net policy acquisition costs amortized (1,251) 5 (1,246) (3,870) -- (3,870)
Federal income tax (provision) benefit (23,371) 35 (23,336) 13,085 (53) 13,032
Net income (loss) 41,805 (65) 41,740 (25,398) 92 (25,306)
Basic earnings per share from net income (loss) $ 1.03 $ -- $ 1.03 $ (1.20) $ -- $ (1.20)
Diluted earnings per share from net income (loss) $ 0.48 $ -- $ 0.48 $ (1.20) $ -- $ (1.20)

Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income for the Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2004 September 30, 2003

As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Benefits to policyholders $ (172,906) $ 494 $ (172,412) $ (188,803) $ (585) $ (189,388)
Net policy acquisition costs amortized (9,630) (19) (9,649) (9,065) 358 (8,707)
Federal income tax provision (14,491) (166) (14,657) (398) 79 (319)
Net income 24,568 309 24,877 772 (148) 624
Basic earnings per share from net income $ 0.68 $ -- $ 0.68 $ 0.04 $ (0.01) $ 0.03
Diluted earnings per share from net income $ 0.33 $ -- $ 0.33 $ 0.04 $ (0.01) $ 0.03
   The restatement did not have any impact on total cash flows from operations, investing or financing activities. We have restated all
pertinent historical information in �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.�

Overview

   Our principal products are individual, defined benefit accident and health insurance policies that consist of nursing home care, home health
care and Medicare supplement.